
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anna Perrett 
Tel: 0151 666 3791 
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 17 

January 2024. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  

PLEASE NOTE: Public seating is limited therefore members of the 
public wishing to attend are asked to register their attendance in 
advance by emailing committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk. Wirral Council 
is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The Equality 
Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any adjustments 
that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please let us 
know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

This meeting will be webcast 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 5.1 Public Questions 

 
  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 

Thursday 8 February to the Council’s Monitoring Officer (via 
the online form here: Public Question Form) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Do
[...]
 Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
 

Present: Councillor P Stuart (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J Robinson 

P Gilchrist 
EA Grey 
A Davies 
S Powell-Wilde 
T Jones 
JE Green 
 
 

H Cameron 
S Mountney 
L Rennie 
P Cleary 
H Gorman 
J Bird 
J McManus 
 

  
 

  
 

   
 

  

 
 

95 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

96 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Janette Williamson. 
Councillor Julie McManus was in attendance as substitute.  
 

97 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Jeff Green declared a personal interest by virtue of a family 
member employed by Peel LLP. 
 

98 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held 13 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

99 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed Members that no public or Members questions, 
statements or petitions had been received.  
 

100 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT ASSURANCE PANEL  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
The Chair of the Independent Assurance Panel attended virtually and 
presented the third update report. The Panel had been set up to oversee the 
Council’s improvement in response to the external assurance review 
commissioned by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) which was published in November 2021. The External Assurance 
Review was undertaken as a condition of the Council’s request for exceptional 
finance support in 2020-21 and 2021-22.  
 
The Chair of the Independent Assurance Panel Informed Members that they 
had been very encouraged by the progress of the Council over the last six 
months, noting that the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and Wirral Plan 
had been considered by the Panel and were
[...]
EPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the budget for the forthcoming year. 
 
This draft budget is based on the usual work and analysis undertaken by the finance 
directorate and is offered for approval by the Policy and Resources Committee.  If approved 
this will be recommended to Council on 26 February 2024.  At the Council meeting, 
Members of the Council will be invited to support the draft budget to fulfil their legal 
obligation to set a balanced and sustainable budget for 2024/25. 
 
The report presents the following financial aspects: 

 details of the annual budget for 2024/25 

 the key elements contributing towards the preparation of the Budget. 

 recommendations on the budget and council tax 

 the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), which incorporates the Medium-Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) covering the period from 2024/25 to 2028/29. 

The report contains several appendices, some that are required to be published as part of 
the statutory annual budget process and others that provide the Committee with relevant 
information relating to short and medium-term budget planning, inclusive of consultation 
aspects and financial assumptions. These assumptions will change and will be reported 
through the Council’s governance process for budget monitoring within the Committee 
system. 
 
The 2024/25 budget has been compiled using the figures in the Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement for 2024/25 as the final settlement is expected to be 
published after the publication date of this report, in early February 2024. Any changes to 
the final settlement that impact on the assumptions included within this report will be 
reported verbally to the Committee at the meeting. 
 
The budget proposals have been produced following extensive engagement of Policy & 
Resources Committee, Finance sub-group and other Service Committees during the last 
year. This process has identified the need to reflect the
[...]
oposals forming a draft budget for 

the purposes of consultation under section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act, 

set out as: 

Appendix 1  Budget Proposals 
Appendix 2  Budget consultation 
Appendix 3  Policy & Service Committee budget proposals feedback 
Appendix 4  The Dedicated Schools Grant Schools Budget 
Appendix 5  Provisional Council Tax Statutory Calculations 

Page 8



 

Appendix 6 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
Appendix 7 Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
Appendix 8 Budget proposal changes since November 2023 
Appendix 9 Council Tax Base Calculation Process and Associated 

Background Information 
 

3. Recommend to Council a Revenue Budget of £399.603m, noting that the Section 

151 Officer in liaison with the Monitoring Officer and Head of Paid Service may need 

to make adjustments to the Budget estimates before the preparation of final reports 

for Full Council on 26 February 2024. 

 

4. Accordingly recommend that Council: 

 

a) Approve the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) set out as Appendix 7 

 

b) Approve increases to the Council’s fees and charges equal to or above the 

annual Consumer Price Index reported by the Office for National Statistics in 

September 2023, unless either of the following conditions apply: 

i. There is a statutory constraint that prevents such an increase, 

ii. The Council is operating in a market whereby such an increase would 

result in the Council being uncompetitive. 

 

c) Approve the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for Business Rates for 2024/25 
set out as Appendix 6. 

 
d) Approve the creation of a £1m project fund within the budget for 2024-25 as 

set out in section 3 and that oversight of the project fund be retained by the 

Finance Sub-Committee. 

 

e) Approve that Unearmarked Reserves (General Fund Balances) is maintained 

at a figure not lower than £13.18m for the course of the 2024/25 financial 

year. 

 
f) Agree the Budget Proposals as set out in Appendix 1 and authorise, in respect 

of the Budget Proposals, that the Director with portfolio undertake such 

actions as they consider necessary to implement the agreed Budget and 

deliver the savings, income and efficiency proposals developed as part of the 

formulation process and update Committees accordingly. 

 

g) Approve the 2024/25 Schools Budget of £378.552m 

 

5. Recommend (subject to a separate vote at Council) that Council: 

 

a. Sets the Band D Council Tax at £1,888.22 for the Wirral Borough Council 

element of the Council Tax, representing a general increase of 2.99% and 

Page 9



 

2.00% ringfenced increase to Adult Social Care, and the Council Tax 

requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2024/25 of £181.3m as 

detailed in Appendix 5. 

 

b. Notes that the additional precepts from the Police & Crime Commissioner for 

Merseyside and the Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority remain in estimated 

form and delegates authority to the Section 151 Officer to implement any 

variation to the overall council tax arising from the final notification of the 

precepts.  

Page 10



 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 Setting a budget, in a period of continuing high inflation and growing demand for 

council services, requires challenging decisions to ensure that a balanced position 

can be presented. Members have been engaged in the process through the work of 

the Policy and Service Committees and Finance sub committee. 

 

1.2 Failure to set a balanced budget may lead to intervention from the Secretary of State 

under section 15 of the Local Government Act 1999. Failure to set a lawful budget by 

the required deadline will lead to a loss of revenue that is likely to be irrecoverable 

and incur significant additional costs and reputational damage. This report is to 

ensure that the Council has appropriate information to be able to set a lawful budget 

and to protect the Council, Customers and Members from the consequences
[...]
plications of this Programme and an 
update on the latest forecast for capital receipts.  
 
The 2024-29 Capital Programme represents a combination of schemes originally 
approved as part of the 2023-28 Programme, updated through the Capital Monitoring 
reports in 2023-24 and new bids for inclusion as detailed in this report.  
 
The report supports the delivery of the Council Plan: Wirral Working Together 2023-
27 specifically in terms of the Efficient, Effective and Accessible Council theme. The 
Capital Programme also contributes towards projects that support all five Council 
Plan delivery themes. 
 
This matter is a key decision which affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee is requested to recommend to Council: - 

 
1 the approval of the new bids as detailed in Appendix B to this report requiring 

£3.3 million of funding for inclusion in the Capital Programme.  
 
2 the approval of the Capital Programme 2024-29 as detailed in Appendix C to 

this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The purpose of the Capital Programme is to transform the way the Council 
operates in the medium to long term by taking opportunities from investment in 
digitalisation, assistive technology and a modern and efficient asset portfolio. 
This will enable the Council to prioritise and effectively deliver capital 
investment that contributes to the achievement of Council objectives. 

 
1.2 Links to the revenue budget ensure that revenue funding is provided to meet 

the financing costs, and any running costs, as a result of the Capital 
Programme investment. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 For a scheme to be included in the Capital Programme it must be supported by 
a Business Case which includes consideration of alternative options and has 
been reviewed by the Change Advisory Board (CAB) and approved for 
recommendation by the Investm
[...]


 

 

• The immediate risks around Bank Rate have become more balanced, due to the 
weakening UK economy and dampening effects on inflation. This shifts to the 
downside in the short term as the economy weakens. 

 
• Long-term gilt yields are now substantially lower. Arlingclose expects yields to be flat 

from here over the short-term reflecting medium term Bank Rate forecasts. Periodic 
volatility is likely. 

 

 

 

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 13 February 2024  
 

REPORT TITLE: NON – TREASURY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
In February 2018, the former Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG), (now Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC)) 
published updated ‘Guidance on Local Government Investments’. The previous edition 
covered only Treasury Management investments. In recent years local authorities have had 
an increasing focus on commercial activities including but not exclusive to property. Such 
activity has the potential to bring both increased returns and increased positive and 
negative risk. The revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments requires that a 
separate Investment Strategy focusing on non-treasury investments is produced and 
approved annually by Council. 
 
This report fulfils the requirement of the DLUHC to produce an investment strategy that 
covers non-treasury activities. 
 
The Investment Strategy indirectly assists the Council in achievement of the Council Plan: 
Wirral Working Together 2023-2027, as it contributes to the available funding of the Council 
to support the achievement of the plan priorities.  
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
The decisions in this report are key decisions. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee is requested to recommend to Council the approval 
of the Investment Str
[...]

(b) provide a co-ordinating role across all other service committees and retain a ‘whole 
council’ view of performance, budget monitoring and risk management, which includes 
responsibility for a decision:  

(v) regarding companies or limited liability partnerships including acquisition and disposals, 

Page 220



 

 

(vi) which is deemed significant in terms of impact on the Council’s revenue or capital (to be 
determined by the Head of Paid Service and/or Section 151 Officer in consultation with 
the Leader). 

 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

Investment Strategy Statement 2021-22 
Investment Strategy Statement 2022-23 
Investment Strategy Statement 2023-24 

17th February 2021 
15th February 2022 
15th February 2023 

 
 

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: 2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER 

THREE (THE PERIOD TO 31 DECEMBER 2023) 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Council as at Quarter 3 (31 
December) of 2023/24. The report provides Members with an overview of budget 
performance, including progress on the delivery of the 2023/24 saving programme and a 
summary of reserves and balances, to enable the Committee to take ownership of the 
budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those 
budgets.  
 
At the end of Quarter 3, there is a forecast adverse position of £7.97m on Directorate spend 
which can be largely offset by utilising the contingency budget and expected savings from 
reduced energy costs. This position is based on activity to date, projected trends in income 
and expenditure and changes to Council funding.  
 
This is not a key decision and affects all wards. 
 
The report contributes to the Wirral Plan 2023-2027 in supporting the organisation in 
meeting all Council priorities. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Policy and Resources committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the Directorate forecast adverse position of £7.97m presented at Quarter 3, 
largely offset by utilising £5.0m of contingency budgets and £2.2m of expected 
savings from reduced energy costs. 

2. Note the progress on delivery of the 2023/24 savings programme at Quarter 3. 
3. Note the forecast level of reserves and balances at Quarter 3. 
4. Note budget virements detailed within paragraph 3.33 relating to distribution of 

centrally held pay and business rate budgets. 

Page 223

Agenda Item 11



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1  Regular monitoring and reporting of the revenue budgets and savings achievements 
enables decisions to be taken in a timely manner, which may produce revenue 
benefits and will improve financial control of Wirral Council. 
 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 The Policy & Resources Committee has previously determined the budget 

monitoring process and this report details the agreed course of action. 
 
2.2 In striving to manage budgets, available options have been evaluated to maintain a 

balance between service delivery and a balanced budget. 
  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 At the meeting on 27 February 2023, the Council agreed a net revenue budget for 

2023/2024 of £366.6m to be met by government grants, council tax, and business 
rates. In quarter 1, a favourable £2.000m variation against the funding relating to an 
adjustment of Business Rates Section 31 grants, increased the revenue budget to 
£368.6m. This report sets out the updated revenue financial position at Quarter 3. 

 
 Economic Context 
3.2 As was widely expected, there was a substantial decline in UK headline inflation in 

Quarter 3, falling to 4% in December from 6.7% at the end of quarter 2, largely due 
to reductions in utilities and food prices. However, while inflation is headed in the 
right direction, it remains well above 
[...]
Council Budget and to 
recommend to Council a process for adoption at the Budget decision making meeting. 
 
This report does not constitute a key decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S  
 
That the Policy & Resources Committee recommend to Council that: 
 
1. For the duration of the extraordinary meeting of 26th February 2024 (Budget Council): 

 
(a) the procedure attached as Appendix A be followed in respect of the meeting; 

and 
 

(b) Council Standing Order 15.4 (timing of speeches) be suspended together with 
such other standing orders as may conflict with the Budget Council procedure 
or the Mayor’s administration of the meeting, in such a manner as the Mayor in 
his or her absolute discretion dictates, to ensure the objective of Council setting 
a lawful budget and council tax requirement prevails. 

 
 

Page 239

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1 The Council has a duty under Local Government Finance Act 1992 to set a lawful 

budget in a timely manner. Members have a fiduciary duty to council taxpayers, to 
facilitate the setting of a lawful budget.  

 
1.2 Where the Authority is making calculations in accordance with that duty, the Section 

151 officer must report to it on: 

(a)  the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations; and 

(b)  the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves, 

in respect of which this report sets out the processes by which this is considered to 
be best achieved. 

 
1.3 Failure to set a lawful budget in time may lead to a loss of revenue, significant 

additional administrative costs, as well as reputational damage. Failure to set a 
budget may lead to intervention from the Secretary of State under section 15 Local 
Government Act 1999.  

 
1.4 Budget Council is an extraordinary meeting of full Council and, in order to meet the 

legal duties at that meeting to set a balanced and lawful budget within the time set by 
legislation, the meeting req

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
 

Present: Councillor P Stuart (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J Robinson 

J Williamson 
P Gilchrist 
EA Grey 
A Davies 
S Powell-Wilde 
T Jones 
 

JE Green 
H Cameron 
S Mountney 
L Rennie 
P Cleary 
H Gorman 
J Bird 
 

 
 

106 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

107 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

108 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. No such interests 
were declared.  
 

109 MINUTES  
 
The Chair advised Members that a minor correction was required in respect to 
minute 103 “Capital Monitoring Quarter 3” The resolution did not state that a 
referral to Council was requested. The minutes should be amended to read, 
 
Recommend to Council – that, 
 
1. the additional funding for the schemes referred to in section 3.7 in this 
report be approved.  
2. the changes to the programme detailed in section 3.8 be approved.  
3. the revised Capital Programme of £97 million for 2023/24, including the 
virements of budget referred to in Appendix C of this report be approved. 
 
 
It was then,  



 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion of the correction 
outlined by the Chair.  
 
  
 

110 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair advised that no Public Questions, Statements or Petitions had been 
received.  
 

111 2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Director of Finance submitted the report setting out the draft budget for 
the 2024/25 financial year. The draft budget was based on the extensive work 
and analysis undertaken by officers and the finance working group  and was 
presented for consideration by the Policy and Resources Committee. 
Members were informed that if approved, the budget and medium term 
financial strategy would be presented to Council on 26 February 2024.  
 
The report contained several appendices, some of which were required to be 
published as part of the statutory annual budget process and others that 
provided the Committee with relevant information relating to short and 
medium-term budget planning, inclusive of consultation aspects and financial 
assumptions. It was reported that those assumptions would potentially change 
and that they would be reported through the Council’s governance processes 
for budget monitoring to the Policy and Service Committees.  
 
The 2024/25 draft budget had been compiled using the figures in the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2024/25 as the final 
settlement was expected to be published after the publication date of the 
report, in early February 2024. Any material changes to the final settlement 
that impact on the assumptions included within this report were reported 
verbally to the Committee at the meeting. The budget proposals had been 
produced following extensive engagement of the Policy & Resources 
Committee, Finance sub-working group and other Policy and Service 
Committees during the last year. This process had identified the need to 
reflect the Council Plan priorities, particularly the delivery of high quality, 
efficient, universal services to all residents. 
 
The Chair thanked all Members and officers for their full participation in the 
budget setting process, which had enabled the Director of Finance to submit 
the report and recommendations for Members consideration this evening. The 
Chair explained that he had contacted Group Leaders with a proposed 
additional recommendation to those published as follows.  
 



“6. Authorise the reinstalment of the one-off Saving of £400k from the 
temporary closure of Wallasey Town Hall, in full, until April 2025 and add the 
additional £246k saving this produces to the £1m investment fund for activities 
linked to visible improvement in services across the borough.” 
 
It was then moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Tony Jones, that the 
officer recommendations as detailed in the report be approved, subject to the 
inclusion of the above additional recommendation. 
 
The Political Group Leaders and a number of Members echoed the views 
expressed by the Leader in respect to the collaborative work undertaken by 
representatives of all political groups in the budget setting process both via 
policy and service committee and the finance sub working group.  
 
Councillor Pat Cleary then proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor 
Jo Bird, in respect to recommendation 4 (d) which was to delete the words 
“finance sub-committee” and replace them with “the relevant Policy and 
Service Committee”. 
 
The amendment was then put to the vote and lost (3:12).  
 
The original motion was then put, and it was: 
 
Resolved - That,  

 
1. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, following 
consultation with the Chair and Group Spokespersons of the Policy & 
Resources Committee, to do anything necessary – including minor 
financial adjustments – to give effect to the proposals contained in this 
report and address any funding changes, if any.  
 
2. Note and consider the response to the financial proposals forming a 
draft budget for the purposes of consultation under section 65 of the 
Local Government Finance Act, set out as below be noted:  
 
Appendix 1 Budget Proposals  
Appendix 2 Budget consultation  
Appendix 3 Policy & Service Committee budget proposals feedback  
Appendix 4 The Dedicated Schools Grant Schools Budget  
Appendix 5 Provisional Council Tax Statutory Calculations 
Appendix 6 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy  
Appendix 7 Medium-Term Financial Strategy  
Appendix 8 Budget proposal changes since November 2023  
Appendix 9 Council Tax Base Calculation Process and Associated 
Background Information. 
 



3. Recommend to Council a Revenue Budget of £399.603m, noting that 
the Section 151 Officer in liaison with the Monitoring Officer and Head of 
Paid Service may need to make adjustments to the Budget estimates 
before the preparation of final reports for Full Council on 26 February 
2024.  
 
4. Accordingly recommend that Council:  
 
a) Approve the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) set out as 
Appendix 7  
 
b) Approve increases to the Council’s fees and charges equal to or 
above the annual Consumer Price Index reported by the Office for 
National Statistics in September 2023, unless either of the following 
conditions apply:  
 

i. There is a statutory constraint that prevents such an increase,  
ii. The Council is operating in a market whereby such an increase 

would result in the Council being uncompetitive.  
 

c) Approve the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for Business Rates for 
2024/25 set out as Appendix 6.  

 
d) Approve the creation of a £1m project fund within the budget for 2024-
25 as set out in section 3 and that oversight of the project fund be 
retained by the Finance Sub-Committee.  

 
e) Approve that Unearmarked Reserves (General Fund Balances) is 

maintained at a figure not lower than £13.18m for the course of the 
2024/25 financial year.  

 
f) Agree the Budget Proposals as set out in Appendix 1 and authorise, in 

respect of the Budget Proposals, that the Director with portfolio 
undertake such actions as they consider necessary to implement the 
agreed Budget and deliver the savings, income and efficiency 
proposals developed as part of the formulation process and update 
Committees accordingly.  

 
g) Approve the 2024/25 Schools Budget of £378.552m  
 
5. Recommend (subject to a separate vote at Council) that Council:  
 
a. Sets the Band D Council Tax at £1,888.22 for the Wirral Borough 

Council element of the Council Tax, representing a general increase 
of 2.99% and 2.00% ringfenced increase to Adult Social Care, and the 
Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2024/25 
of £181.3m as detailed in Appendix 5.  



 
b. Notes that the additional precepts from the Police & Crime 

Commissioner for Merseyside and the Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Authority remain in estimated form and delegates authority to the 
Section 151 Officer to implement any variation to the overall council 
tax arising from the final notification of the precepts. 

 
6.  Authorise the reinstalment of the one-off Saving of £400k from the 

temporary closure of Wallasey Town Hall, in full, until April 2025 and 
add the additional £246k saving this produces to the £1m investment 
fund for activities linked to visible improvement in services across 
the borough. 

 
 

112 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024-29  
 
The Director of Finance submitted the report requesting Members to consider 
the proposed Capital Programme 2024-29 and to recommend it to Council for 
approval. The report included information regarding the revenue implications 
of the Programme and an update on the latest forecast for capital receipts. 
The 2024-29 Capital Programme represented a combination of schemes 
originally approved as part of the 2023-28 Programme, updated through the 
Capital Monitoring reports in 2023-24 and new bids for inclusion as detailed in 
the report. 
 
Resolved – that Council be recommended to approve, 
 
1. the new bids as detailed in Appendix B to this report, requiring £3.3 
million of funding for inclusion in the Capital Programme.  
 
2. the Capital Programme 2024-29 as detailed in Appendix C to this 
report. 
 
 

113 CAPITAL FINANCING STRATEGY 2024/25  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which outlines the Council’s 
treasury management activity which was underpinned by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 2021 Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management (“the Code”). It was explained that the code 
required to approve the annual Capital Financing Strategy. The report further 
explained how the Council met it’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 
 
Resolved – that Council be recommended to approve, 
 
1.the Capital Strategy for 2024/25;  



2. that the associated Prudential Indicators to be adopted, as detailed 
within this report and  
3. the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision policy as set out in 
Appendix A of this report. 
 

114 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25  
 
The Director of Finance presented the Treasury Management report. The 
report outlined the process for the management of the Council’s cash flows, 
borrowing and investments, and risks associated with those activities. The 
Council had substantial sums of money both borrowed and invested and was 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and 
the revenue effect of changing interest rates. It was explained that the 
successful identification, monitoring and control of financial risk was therefore 
central to the Council’s prudent financial management. 
 
Resolved – that Council be recommended to approve, 
 
(1) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/2025.  
(2) the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for 2024/2025.  
(3) the Treasury Management Policy Statement 
 
 
 

115 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25  
 
 
The Director of Finance presented the report and advised Members that In 
February 2018, the former Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), (now Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC)) published updated ‘Guidance on Local Government 
Investments’.  
 
The previous edition covered only Treasury Management investments. In 
recent years local authorities have had an increasing focus on commercial 
activities including but not exclusive to property. Such activity has the 
potential to bring both increased returns and increased positive and negative 
risk. The revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments required that a 
separate Investment Strategy focusing on non-treasury investments is 
produced and approved annually by Council. This report fulfilled the 
requirement of the DLUHC to produce an investment strategy that covers 
non-treasury activities. 
 
Resolved – that Council be recommended to approve the Investment 
Strategy for 2024/2025 which includes potential investment in the 
following activity areas:  
 



1. Commercial Property  
2. Service Investments: Loans;  
3. Service Investment: Shares (non-currently held); and  
4. Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 
 

116 2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER THREE (THE PERIOD TO 
31 DEC 2023)  
 
The Director of Finance presented the report, which set out the financial 
monitoring information for the Council as at Quarter 3 (31 December) of 
2023/24. The report provided Members with an overview of budget 
performance, including progress on the delivery of the 2023/24 saving 
programme and a summary of reserves and balances, to enable the 
Committee to take ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge 
and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those budgets.  
 
At the end of Quarter 3, there was a forecast adverse position of £7.97m on 
Directorate spend which can be largely offset by utilising the contingency 
budget and expected savings from reduced energy costs. This position is 
based on activity to date, projected trends in income and expenditure and 
changes to Council funding. 
 
Resolved – that, 
 
1. the Directorate forecast adverse position of £7.97m presented at 
Quarter 3, largely offset by utilising £5.0m of contingency budgets and 
£2.2m of expected savings from reduced energy costs be noted.  
2. the progress on delivery of the 2023/24 savings programme at Quarter 
3 be noted.  
3. the forecast level of reserves and balances at Quarter 3. 4. Note 
budget virements detailed within paragraph 3.33 relating to distribution 
of centrally held pay and business rate budgets be noted. 
 

117 PROCEDURE FOR BUDGET DECISION MEETING OF COUNCIL  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services presented the report on the 
assurance process in formulating the draft Council Budget and to recommend 
to Council a process for adoption at the Budget decision making meeting. 
 
 
Resolved – that it be recommended to Council be recommended that, or 
the duration of the extraordinary meeting of 26th February 2024 (Budget 
Council):  
 
(a) the procedure attached as Appendix A be followed in respect of the 
meeting; and  
 



(b) Council Standing Order 15.4 (timing of speeches) be suspended 
together with such other standing orders as may conflict with the 
Budget Council procedure or the Mayor’s administration of the meeting, 
in such a manner as the Mayor in his or her absolute discretion dictates, 
to ensure the objective of Council setting a lawful budget and council 
tax requirement prevails.  
 
 

118 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Leader of the Council reported that whilst there was no specific report in 
respect to the Work Programme this evening, there were a number of items 
which the Committee discussed during the course of the meeting which he felt 
warranted further discussion by Members either via a future Committee report 
or a workshop. He suggested that the following being included in the Work 
Programme: 
 

 The Freeport and Wirral Waters Investment Fund 

 The Criteria and process for making additions to the Capital 
Programme 

 
Resolved – that the following be included in the Committee Work 
Programme: 
 

 The Freeport and Wirral Waters Investment Fund 

 The Criteria and process for making additions to the Capital 
Programme 

 
 
 


